## STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND FINANCE COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION AND FINANCE ALBANY, NEW YORK

Pursuant to the authority contained in subdivision First of section 171, subsection (a) of section 697, and subsection (a) of section 1096 of the Tax Law, the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance hereby makes and adopts the following amendments to regulations of the Department of Taxation and Finance, as published in Title 20 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York, by amending the Business Corporation Franchise Tax Regulations, as published in Subchapter A of Chapter I of such Title, and by amending the New York State Personal Income Tax Regulations, as published in Subchapter A of Chapter II of such Title, to read as follows:

Section 1. Part 11 of such regulations is REPEALED.

Section 2. Section 200.2 of such regulations is amended to read as follows:

As used in this Subchapter, form numbers and titles are for information only and each such number and title includes all successor form numbers and titles assigned by the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance. All such forms and successor forms may be obtained by forwarding a request to the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance[, Taxpayer Assistance Bureau, Forms Control Section, W.A. Harriman Campus, Albany, NY 12227].

Section 3. Section 200.4 of such regulations is REPEALED.

Dated: Albany, New York December 16, 2008

> Robert L. Megna Commissioner of Taxation and Finance